

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2020 No. 904**

**The Waste (Circular Economy) (Amendment) Regulations 2020**

**PART 3**

Amendments to secondary legislation

**The Waste Batteries and Accumulators Regulations 2009**

- 13.**—(1) The Waste Batteries and Accumulators Regulations 2009(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2—
- (a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of “appliance”, after “(WEEE)” insert “as last amended by Directive (EU) 2018/849”;
  - (b) in paragraph (1A), for “Council Regulation (EU) 2017/997/EU” substitute “Directive (EU) 2018/851”.
- (3) In regulation 56(4), for “Council [Directive 2011/97/EU](#)” substitute “Directive (EU) 2018/850”.

---

(1) [S.I. 2009/890](#). In regulation 2(1), the definition of “appliance” was substituted by [S.I.2015/1360](#) and is prospectively amended from IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/188](#). Regulation 2(1A) was inserted by, and is prospectively amended from IP completion day by, [S.I. 2019/188](#). Regulation 56(3) was amended by [S.I. 2019/188](#). Regulation 56(4) was inserted by, and is prospectively amended from IP completion day by, [S.I. 2019/188](#).